

No. 19-169

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JANE DOE,

Petitioner,

v.

IOWA,

Respondent.

—◆—

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Iowa Supreme Court**

—◆—

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
PUBLIC DEFENDER ASSOCIATION OF IOWA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER JANE DOE**

—◆—

LANCE W. LANGE
Counsel of Record

CHANELLE HAN
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP
801 Grand Avenue, 33rd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
(515) 248-9000

Lance.Lange@FaegreBD.com
Chanelle.Han@FaegreBD.com

ALEXANDER E. PRELLER
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP
300 N. Meridian Street,
Suite 2500
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
(317) 237-0300
Alex.Preller@FaegreBD.com

CHARLES F. WEBBER

ERIN L. HOFFMAN

FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 S. Seventh Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 766-7000

Chuck.Webber@FaegreBD.com
Erin.Hoffman@FaegreBD.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Public Defender Association
of Iowa*

September 9, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. IMPOSING COURT DEBT, INCLUDING THE COST OF COURT-APPOINTED COUNSEL, ON INDIGENT DEFENDANTS SUSTAINS THE CYCLE OF POVERTY	4
II. IOWA CODE SECTION 815.9(6) VIOLATES THE EXCESSIVE FINES CLAUSE SO IOWA CODE SECTION 901c.2(1)(a)(2) CONSTITUTES AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITION	8
III. RELIEF FROM THE COLLATERAL CON- SEQUENCES OF CRIMINAL CHARGES AND/OR CONVICTION SHOULD NOT BE CONDITIONED UPON AN INDIGENT DEFENDANT’S ABILITY TO SATISFY HIS OR HER COURT DEBT.....	11
A. Criminal charges are themselves harmful.....	11
B. Juvenile defendants are uniquely bur- dened	13
C. Indigent misdemeanants also endure disproportionate harms, based on nothing more than their financial means.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Archie v. City of Racine</i> , 847 F.2d 1211 (7th Cir. 1988).....	3
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)	9
<i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974)	9
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432 (1895)	8
<i>Curtis Pub. Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967)	8
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	3
<i>Graham v. Fla.</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	14
<i>James v. Strange</i> , 407 U.S. 128 (1972)	6, 9, 11
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	14
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	10
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	14
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Ferro</i> , 681 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>von Hofe v. United States</i> , 492 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2007)	10
STATE CASES	
<i>Galloway v. City of New Albany</i> , 735 So. 2d 407 (Miss. 1999).....	10
<i>State v. Young</i> , 863 N.W.2d 249 (Iowa 2015)	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	4, 9, 10, 19
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	8, 18, 19
Iowa Constitution Article I, § 10	1
Mississippi Constitution	10
FEDERAL STATUTES	
22 U.S.C. § 2714(b)(2)	16
26 U.S.C. § 152(a)(1), (c).....	13
STATE STATUTES	
Iowa Code Chapter 232	14
Iowa Code § 22.7.9	14
Iowa Code § 96.5(2)(c).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Iowa Code § 232.147	14
Iowa Code § 232.150	14
Iowa Code § 321A.17(1)	16
Iowa Code § 602.8107	5
Iowa Code § 815.9(1) (2018)	1
Iowa Code § 815.9(6).....	2, 8, 10, 13, 18
Iowa Code §§ 815.9, 901C.2 and 901C.3	1, 13
Iowa Code §§ 901C.2(1)(a)(1).....	2
Iowa Code § 901C.2(1)(a)(2)	2, 8, 10
Iowa Code § 901C.2.1.....	18
Iowa Code § 901C.3(1)(d).....	2
 RULES	
Iowa R. Civ. P. 2.61(2)	1
 REGULATIONS	
5 CFR § 919.340.....	15
24 CFR § 5.855.....	16
441 IAC 41.25(10)	16
441 IAC 107.8	16
481 IAC 51.41	16
641 IAC 22.7(2)	16
645 IAC 25.2(11).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
645 IAC 65.2(12).....	16
871 IAC 24.32(1), (3).....	16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black’s Law Dictionary 222 (4th pocket ed. 2011).....	13
Christopher Uggen & Robert Stewart, <i>Piling on: Collateral Consequences and Community Supervision</i> , 99 Minn. L. Rev. 1871 (2015).....	12, 17
Confronting Criminal Justice Debt: A Guide for Policy Reform, Criminal Justice Policy Program, Harvard Law School 15–16 (September 2016), cjpp.law.harvard.edu/publications/confrontingcjdebt	6, 7
Darby Dickerson, <i>Background Checks in the University Admissions Process: An Overview of Legal and Policy Considerations</i> , 34 J. Coll. & Univ. L. 420, 431-35 (2008)	14
EEOC Enforcement Guidance 915.002, <i>Consideration of Arrest and Conviction Records in Employment Decisions Under Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964</i> (April 25, 2012), https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/arrest_conviction.cfm	12
Ethan Stoetzer, <i>Iowa’s Outstanding Court Debt Reaches over \$700 Million</i> , InsideSources (January 31, 2018), https://www.insidesources.com/iowas-outstanding-court-debt-700-million/	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Fiscal Services Division, Legislative Services Agency, Issue Review: Court Debt Collection (January 3, 2018), https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/publications/IR/916685.pdf	4
Immigration and Refugee Protection Act, S.C. 2001, c. 27 (Can.), § 36(2)(b), (c).....	17
Iowa State University, Undergraduate Application for Admission and Scholarships 4 (December 2018), https://www.admissions.iastate.edu/apply/pdf/us_ug_app.pdf	15
Iowa Workforce Dev. Dept., <i>Successful Interviewing Guide</i> (October 2011), https://www.iowaworkforcedevelopment.gov/sites/search.iowaworkforcedevelopment.gov/files/Successful%20Interviewing%20Guide_70-0006.pdf	13
Judicial Branch Accounts Receivable Report (June 30, 2017), www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/publications/DF/860848.pdf	4
Kelsey Sullivan, <i>Risky Business: Determining the Business Necessity of Criminal Background Checks</i> , 2014 U. Chi. Legal F. 501, 529 (2014).....	12
Lee Rood, <i>Overdue Court Debt Costing Iowans Millions of Dollars in Collection Fees</i> , Des Moines Register (November 9, 2017, 5:26 PM).....	5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Matthew D. Callanan, Note, <i>Protecting the Unconvicted: Limiting Iowa’s Rights to Public Access in Search of Greater Protection for Criminal Defendants Whose Charges Do Not End in Convictions</i> , 98 Iowa L. Rev. 1275, 1293 (2013).....	17
Michael Pinard, <i>Collateral Consequences of Criminal Convictions: Confronting Issues of Race and Dignity</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 457, 534 n. 6 (2010).....	7
Murat C. Mungan, <i>Gateway Crimes</i> , 68 Ala. L. Rev. 671, 680 (2017)	17
National Association of Professional Background Screeners, <i>How Human Resource Professionals View the Use and Effectiveness of Background Screening Methods</i> 9 (2018) https://pubs.napbs.com/pub.cfm?id=9E5ED85F-C257-C289-9E8E-A7C7A8C58D00	11
Roberto Concepción Jr., <i>Need Not Apply: The Racial Disparate Impact of Pre-Employment Criminal Background Checks</i> , 19 Georgetown J. Poverty L. & Pol. 231, 238–39 (Spring 2012)	11
Vanessa Miller, <i>University of Iowa to Add Criminal Background Check to Application</i> , The Gazette (June 1, 2015), https://www.thegazette.com/ui-to-add-criminal-background-check-to-application-20150601	15
